
February 9, 2015 

Mr. Ross Fischer 
Counsel for the City of Rosenberg 
Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal Hyde& Zech, P.C. 
2500 West William Cannon, Suite 609 
Austin, Texas 78745 

Dear Mr. Fischer: 

OR2015-02458 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 553563. 

The Rosenberg Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a 
request for the internal affairs complaint histories of three named officers. The department 
states it does not have any responsive information pertaining to two of the named officers. 1 

The department states it made some of the requested information available to the requestor. 
The department states it has redacted information pursuant to sections 552.1175, 552.130, 
552.136, and 552.147 of the Government Code.2 The department claims some of the 

1The Act does not require a governmental body to release information that did not exist when a request 
for information was received or to prepare new information in response to a request. See Econ. Opportunities 
Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266, 267-68 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); 
Open Records Decision Nos. 605 at 2 (1992), 452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983). 

2We note section 552.1175(t) of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact 
information under section 552.1175(b ), withoutthe necessity ofrequesting a decision from this office, including 
the home addresses and telephone numbers, emergency contact information, social security number, date of 
birth, and family member information of certain individuals who properly elect to keep this information 
confidential. See Gov't Code § 552. I I 75(b ), (t). If a governmental body redacts such information, it must 
notify the requestor in accordance with section 552. I 175(h). See id. § 552.1I75(g), (h). Section 552. I 30(c) 
of the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact the information described in section 552. I 30(a) 
without the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney general. See id. § 552. I 30(c). If a governmental 
body redacts such information, it must notify the requestor in accordance with section 552.130(e). See id. 
§ 552.130(d), (e). Section 552.136(c) of the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact the 
information described in section 552.136(b) without the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney 
general. See id. § 552.136(c). If a governmental body redacts such information, it must notify the requestor 
in accordance with section 552. l 36(e). See id. § 552.136(d), (e). Section 552.147(b) of the Government Code 
authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social security number from public release without 
the necessity ofrequesting a decision from this office. See id.§ 552.147(b). 

POST OFF!CE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL: (512) 463-2100 WWW. TEX.\SATTORNEYG EN ERAL.GOV 
,-111 Eqf(af En1pl~yn1e11t Oppor/11Jtil} nmpl~yer · 



Mr. Ross Fischer - Page 2 

submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.102 and 552.108 of 
the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions the department claims and 
reviewed the submitted information.3 

Section 552.102(a) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information in a 
personnel file, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion 
of personal privacy[.]" Gov't Code § 552.102(a). The Texas Supreme Court held 
section 552.102( a) excepts from disclosure the dates of birth of state employees in the payroll 
database of the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. Tex. Comptroller of Pub. 
Accounts v. Attorney Gen. ofTex., 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010). Upon review, we find the 
department must withhold the dates of birth it has marked under section 552.102(a) of the 
Government Code. 

Section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information 
concerning an investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or 
deferred adjudication. Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(2). A governmental body claiming 
section 552.108(a)(2) must demonstrate the requested information relates to a criminal 
investigation that concluded in a final result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. 
See id. § 552.301 ( e) (governmental body must provide comments explaining why exceptions 
raised should apply to information requested). The department states the information in 
Exhibit E2 relates to a concluded criminal case that did not result in a conviction or deferred 
adjudication. Based on the department's representation, we conclude section 552.108(a)(2) 
is applicable to the information at issue. 

Section 552.108, however, does not except from disclosure basic information about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Id. § 552.108( c ). Basic information refers to the 
information held to be public in Houston Chronicle Puhl 'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 
S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). See Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types 
of information made public by Houston Chronicle). Thus, with the exception of basic 
information, the department may withhold the information in Exhibit E2 under 
section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code. 

The department states the information it has marked may be protected by copyright. A 
custodian of public records must comply with the copyright law and is not required to furnish 
copies of records that are copyrighted. Open Records Decision No. 180 at 3 (1977). A 
governmental body must allow inspection of copyrighted materials unless an exception 
applies to the information. Id.; see Open Records Decision No. 109 (1975). If a member of 
the public wishes to make copies of copyrighted materials, the person must do so unassisted 

3We assume the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (I 988), 497 (1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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by the governmental body. In making copies, the member of the public assumes the duty of 
compliance with the copyright law and the risk of a copyright infringement suit. 

In summary, the department must withhold the dates of birth it has marked under 
section 552.102( a) of the Government Code. With the exception of basic information, which 
must be released, the department may withhold the information in Exhibit E2 under 
section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code. The department must release the remaining 
information; however, any information subject to copyright may be released only in 
accordance with copyright law. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

£-/~---
David L. Wheelus 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

DLW/bhf 

Ref: ID# 553563 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


